 VP500-TF2Z534EN
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
Residual Pressure Relief Solenoid Valve
Series VP517/717 Modular Connection Type
The intended use of this valve is to vent a system to atmosphere when
it is de-energised.
1 Safety Instructions

Type A   Type E
Refer to catalogue for additional details.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
5 Outline Dimensions
Refer to catalogue for outline dimensions.
Refer to catalogue also for spacer, bracket, piping adaptor and silencer
dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the
product to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• Ensure sufficient space for maintenance and inspection. Refer to
section 5 for the minimum clearance of each component.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be
sure to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance,
ensure they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried
out as required to ensure continued compliance with applicable
national regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• Ensure seals are in good condition, not deformed and are dust and
debris free.
• When mounting valves ensure seals are present, aligned and
securely in place and tighten screws to a torque as per section 3.7.
6.2 Accessories
Refer to Specific Product Catalogue for more details.
6.2.1 Spacer
Y300-A or Y400-A.
Figure 8: Y400-A
6.2.2 Spacer with bracket
Y300T-A or Y400T-A.
Figure 9: Y400T-A
6.2.3 Piping adapter 3/8”, 1/2”
A piping adapter allows installation/removal of the component without
removing the piping and thus makes maintenance easier.
Figure 10: E300-#03-A or E400-#04-A
6 Maintenance - continued
6.2.4 Silencer 3/8”, 1/2”
Figure 11: AN30-03/AN40-04 Figure 12:AN302-03/AN402-04
7 Limitations of Use
 Warning
System designer should determine the effect of the possible failure
modes of the product on the system.
7.1 Limited warranty and disclaimer/compliance requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
 Warning
7.2 Holding of pressure
Since valves are subject to air leakage, they cannot be used for
applications such as holding pressure (including vacuum) in a system.
7.3 Cannot be used as an emergency shut-off valve
This product is not designed for safety applications such as an
emergency shut-off valve. If the valves are used in this type of system,
other reliable safety assurance measures should be adopted.
7.4 Safety relays or PLC
If a safe output from a safety relay or PLC is used to operate this valve,
ensure that any output test pulse duration is shorter than 1 ms to avoid
the valve solenoid responding.
7.5 Air/spring returned spool valves
7.5.1 Internal pilot type